
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 9 January 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th December, 2018 (Cab.9.1.2019/3)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.9.1.2019/4)  (Pages 7 - 8)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.9.1.2019/5)  (Pages 9 - 12)

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio

6.  Representation on Berneslai Homes Board (Cab.9.1.2019/6)  (Pages 13 - 16)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 7TH FEBRUARY, 2019

Core Services Spokesperson

7.  Council Tax Base (Cab.9.1.2019/7)  (Pages 17 - 24)

8.  Business Rates - Calculation of the Authority's Local Share (Cab.9.1.2019/8)  
(Pages 25 - 32)

9.  Business Rates - Local Discretionary Relief Scheme - Retail Relief Scheme 
2019/2020 and 2020/2021 (Cab.9.1.2019/9)  (Pages 33 - 38)

10.  Strategic Risk Register Review (Cab.9.1.2019/10)  (Pages 39 - 50)

Core Services and Place Spokespersons

11.  Housing Revenue Account Draft Budget 2019/20 (Cab.9.1.2019/11)  
(Pages 51 - 76)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 7TH FEBRUARY, 2019

Place Spokesperson

12.  Barnsley Homes Standard Programme 2019/20 (Cab.9.1.2019/12)  
(Pages 77 - 98)

Public Document Pack



13.  Great Cliffe Road, Dodworth - Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Consideration of 
Objection (Cab.9.1.2019/13)  (Pages 99 - 112)

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

14.  Provisional Education Outcomes in Barnsley (2018) (Cab.9.1.2019/14)  
(Pages 113 - 128)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders and Tattersall

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources and Business Support
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer)
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing

Please contact Ian Turner on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 21 December 2018



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 12 December 2018
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Frost, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, 
Riggs, Saunders, Sheard  and Tattersall
 

143. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

144. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
28th November, 2018 had been called in.

145. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28th November, 2018 
(Cab.12.12.2018/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28th November, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

146. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.12.12.2018/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 23rd November, 2018 were noted.

147. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.12.12.2018/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Joint People (Achieving Potential) and Place Spokespersons

148. Secondary School Plac
[...]


3.2 The Petitions Scheme, which was revised in April, 2013, requires petitions to be 
reported into Cabinet.  This report sets out recent petitions received and the 
recommended response.

3.3 Whilst the report of petitions to Cabinet fulfils this duty requirement, Cabinet may 
wish to consider further action, such as referring any petition to the relevant Area 
Council.

4. Details of Petitions Received

4.1 Details of the petitions received up to this meeting of Cabinet are set out in the 
appendix attached, including a recommendation of the action to be taken for 
consideration.  Members should note that individual petitions will not be the subject 
of further reports to Cabinet unless this is specifically requested at the meeting 
when the petition is reported.

5. List of Appendices

5.1 Details of Petitions received.

6. Background Papers

Petitions presented to the Chief Executive.  Available for inspection in the Council 
Governance Unit, Town Hall, Barnsley, except where the petitions contain Exempt 
Information.

Officer Contact: Ian Turner   Email: governance@barnsley.gov.uk   Date: 19 December, 2018

Page 9

Cab.9.1.2019/5

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Petitions received under Standing Order 44 - Cabinet – 9th January, 2019

Issue No. of Signatories Date 
Received

Action recommended under the 
Petitions Scheme

Objection to proposal for the new gyratory system 
at Dodworth Road/Pogmoor Road, affecting Penny 
Pie Park

2643 signatories  by 
electronic petition

17/12/2018 The petition relates to planning 
application 2018/0965 but was 
received too late for consideration 
under the consultation process.  
However, the receipt of the petition 
was referred to when Planning 
Regulatory Board considered the 
application on 18th December, 2018.  
It should be noted that the issues 
raised in the petition were largely 
covered in the representations 
section of the report considered by 
the Board.

P
age 11



[...]
ns arising from this report.

15. Employee Implications

15.1 There are no implications arising from this report.

16. Glossary

16.1 None.

17. List of Appendices

17.1 None.

18. Background Papers

18.1 Berneslai Homes Memorandum and Articles of Association, as amended October 
2018.

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made

Report author: Ian Turner

Page 15

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in the relevant 
Forward Plan

Cabinet:  14th January 2019 Report of the Executive Director of Core Services 

CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 2019/20

1. Purpose of Report

1.1   This report sets out the criteria to be taken into account in setting the 2019/20 
Council Tax Base.

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that: -

 The calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for the year 2019/20 be approved;
 The Council Tax Base for the year 2019/20 shall be 64,081.54 This figure 

has been calculated in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation 
of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012;

 Calculated in accordance with the above regulations the Council Tax Base 
for the year 2019/20 in respect of each Parish being listed in the table 
below;

 The empty property premium is increased to 100% as outlined at para 5.4 of 
the report.

  Parish Area (by Area Code)
Band D 

equivalent 
chargeable 
properties

95% of Band 
D equivalent 

chargeable 
properties

Penistone 4,414.20 4,193.49
Billingley 97.20 92.34
Great Houghton 665.00 631.75
Little Houghton 195.60 185.82
Shafton 962.60 914.47
High Hoyland 69.50 66.02
Hunshelf 163.30 155.14
Langsett 109.00 103.55
Cawthorne 615.60 584.82
Dunford 251.40 238.83
Gunthwaite and Ingbirchworth 291.40 276.83
Thurgoland 754.70 716.96
Tankersley 634.90 603.15
Wortley 315.90 300.11
Oxspring 469.50 446.03
Silkstone 1,213.60 1,152.92
Stainborough 161.40 153.33
Barnsley and other Non-Parish areas 56,069.45 53,265.98
Total 67,454.25 64,081.54

Page 17

Cab.9.1.2019/7



3. Introduction/Background

3.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Authority to calculate its 
Council Tax Base, before 31 January each year, in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012.

3.2 The Valuation List dated 1 April 1993 shows domestic properties within the 
Borough subject to Council Tax and places each of them into a valuation band 
between A to H dependent upon a valuation as at an antecedent date of 1 April 
1991.

3.3 The Council Tax Base is expressed in terms of band D equivalent properties and 
represents the estimated full year number of chargeable dwellings in the area after 
allowing for disabled persons relief, discounts and other statutory adjustments.

4. Consideration of Alternative Approaches

4.1 The calculation of the Council Tax Base is a statutory requirement and therefore 
there are no alternative approaches to consider.

5. Proposal and Justification

5.1 It is proposed that the Council Tax Base for the year 2019/20 shall be 64,081.54

5.2 The relevant calculations for each Parish or district are calculated by applying the 
following formula: -                                                                                       

                       
(H + J) x F    

                                    G
where: 
                                                                                                                                        
H    is the estimated number of chargeable dwellings in the area and band after 

taking into account the effect of exemptions and discounts.

J    is the amount of any adjustments in respect of changes in the number of 
chargeable dwellings or discounts calculated by the authority for 2019/20 
(see notes 
[...]
ial Implications

14.1 The estimated Tax Base of 64,081.54 is used to determine the total Council Tax 
yield available to support the 2019/20 budget. 

15.  Employee Implications

15.1   None.

16.  Glossary

16.1  None.

17.  List of Appendices

   Appendix A – Summary of relevant amounts

18.  Background Papers

  The Local Government Finance Act 1992
  The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992
  The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) SI 3012 (2003)

If you would like to inspect background papers for this report, please email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk so that appropriate arrangements can be made

Page 21

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


Office Contact: Neil Copley Service Director and Section 151 Officer - Finance
Date: 5th December 2018

Page 22



Appendix a

  SUMMARY OF RELEVANT AMOUNTS BY PARISH (BAND D EQUIVALENTS)

PARISH A- A B C D E F G H TOTAL 0.95

PENISTONE 0.90 813.70 692.40 835.10 816.00 621.60 390.10 240.40 4.00 4414.20 4193.49

BILLINGLEY 0.00 0.70 4.90 5.20 8.50 17.50 28.60 31.80 0.00 97.20 92.34

GREAT HOUGHTON 1.40 342.30 117.20 111.90 73.20 11.00 7.20 0.80 0.00 665.00 631.75

LITTLE HOUGHTON 1.10 128.90 18.00 10.20 24.00 8.70 1.40 3.30 0.00 195.60 185.82

SHAFTON 0.20 350.50 223.90 178.60 176.00 27.90 3.00 2.50 0.00 962.60 914.47

HIGH HOYLAND 0.00 0.00 3.00 9.90 5.50 10.10 10.50 30.50 0.00 69.50 66.02

HUNSHELF 0.00 0.80 11.10 10.00 26.90 41.60 56.60 16.30 0.00 163.30 155.14

LANGSETT 0.00 2.50 5.10 16.90 10.10 33.00 26.40 13.00 2.00 109.00 103.55

CAWTHORNE 0.00 5.30 39.60 70.80 65.90 153.40 97.80 159.20 23.60 615.60 584.82

DUNFORD 0.00 35.70 34.90 39.60 29.80 43.80 37.30 28.30 2.00 251.40 238.83
GUNTHWAITH& 

INGBIRCHORTH 0.00 6.90 19.00 58.80 46.40 91.90 46.70 21.70 0.00 291.40 276.83

THURGOLAND 0.00 106.70 87.50 72.00 106.60 194.10 129.60 58.20 0.00 754.70 716.96

TANKERSLEY 0.60 172.90 44.40 63.70 100.10 173.80 66.40 13.00 0.00 634.90 603.15

WORTLEY 0.00 11.90 27.10 28.40 72.90 62.30 67.00 46.30 0.00 315.90 300.11

OXSPRING 1.80 36.80 74.10 78.00 62.90 87.00 74.70 54.20 0.00 469.50 446.03

SILKSTONE 0.00 100.40 150.70 167.40 245.10 250.90 227.60 67.50 4.00 1213.60 1152.92

STAINBOROUGH 0.00 6.20 29.20 11.10 22.00 39.70 36.50 14.70 2.00 161.40 153.33

SUB TOTAL 6.00 2122.20 1582.10 1767.60 1891.90 1868.30 1307.40 801.70 37.60 11384.80 10815.56

OTHERS 104.40 28205.00 10348.90 8781.50 5231.35 2424.10 723.20 234.00 17.00 56069.45 53265.98

TOTAL 110.40 30327.20 11931.00 10549.10 7123.25 4292.40 2030.60 1035.70 54.60 67454.25 64081.54

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included in the relevant 
Forward Plan

Cabinet:  14th January 2019 Report of the Executive Director of Core 
Services

2019/20 BUSINESS RATES – CALCULATION OF THE AUTHORITY’S LOCAL 
SHARE

1. Purpose of Report. 

1.1 This report sets out the 2019/20 estimated Business Rate Local Share for the Council 
that is built into the 2019/20 budget and outlines the process for calculating the National 
Non Domestic Rates Return (NNDR1) to be submitted to the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) by 31st January 2019.

2. Recommendations.

2.1 That Members note the process for estimating the retained Business Rate Local 
Share for 2019/20 set out in the report and agree that the ‘local share’ for 
Barnsley will be £22.814M (excluding S31 Grants) in line with the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).

2.2 It is recommended that the final submission is approved by the Service Director 
Finance - S151 Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Core 
Services.

3. Background

3.1 The Government’s reform agenda introduced the local Business Rates Retention (BRR) 
scheme from 1st April 2013 which altered the way revenue from business rates is 
distributed. From this date, councils now collect and retain 49% of 
[...]
ty revaluation timetable.

Councils are required to make an estimate of the appeals that may be settled within 
any given year. Government have to introduced a new appeals process form 1st April 
2017 which has simplified the way the estimated provision is calculated for appeals.

Step 8 Transitional Protection Payments

Government undertakes a ratings revaluation of business premises every 5 years. The 
next revaluation has been undertaken and took effect from 1st April 2017. Where a 
properties ratings value has significantly changed as a result of re-valuation the 
business in question is awarded Transitional Rate Relief to protect them from 
significant changes. 

Any transitional rate relief that is awarded is therefore deducted from the total amount 
of business rates levied. 

Page 32



1

Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council

Report of the Executive Director Core Services

Business Rates – Local Discretionary Relief Scheme – Retail Relief Scheme 
2019/2020 and 2020/2021

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to amend the existing Business Rates 
Local Discretionary Relief Scheme.

1.2 At the 2018 Autumn Budget, the Chancellor announced that the Government would 
introduce a new relief scheme for retail properties that have a rateable value of below 
£51,000. 

1.3 Under the scheme, eligible ratepayers will receive a one third discount of their daily 
chargeable amount. The definition of retail properties will follow that adopted from the 
previous retail relief scheme in 2014/15 and 2015/16.

1.4 This will be administered through the Council’s discretionary powers under section 47 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1988. 

1.5 This report sets out the amendments to be made to the Council’s current scheme.

2 Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that approval is given to update the existing Local Discretionary 
Business Rate Relief Scheme to reflect the changes recently announced in the 2018 
Autumn Budget, detailed at
[...]
e SRR remains up to date and is reviewed regularly in 

order to accurately reflect the most significant risks to the achievement of corporate objectives and 

facilitate the timely and effective mitigation of those risks. 

 

1.3 Following a review of the SRR in March 2018, a further review of the SRR was undertaken in 

October 2018. The outcomes of that review are detailed in the body of this report. 

 

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 It is recommended that: 

 

i. Cabinet confirms that the high level strategic risks articulated within the SRR fully 

reflect the current position of the Council; and, 

 

ii. Cabinet considers the content of this report, and continues to commit to support 

the Corporate Risk Management process and the embedding of a Risk 

Management culture within the organisation. 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 The Introduction and Background to the SRR has been included as an appendix to previous reports, 

and can now be located on the BMBC intranet here.  

 

4. Highlights Arising from the October 2018 Review 

 

4.1 The main issues and changes arising from the October 2018 review are shown below: 

 

 Significant / ‘Red’ Risks: 

 

4.2 Risk 3026: Failure to achieve a reduction in health inequalities within the Borough: 

 

Risk: Risk Owner: 

Risk 3026 – Failure to achieve a reduction in health inequalities 
within the Borough. 

Director of Public Health 

Consequences: 

Health inequalities persist. 
Life expectancy in Barnsley remains well below the national average. 

Page 39

Cab.9.1.2019/10

https://homel.barnsley.gov.uk/RiskManagement/Pages/RiskManagement.aspx


2 

 

Such health inequalities challenge not just the health and social care services but everyone 
interested in the future prosperity and well-being of the borough.  

Mitigations: 

Delivery of Public Health Strategy and Action Plan 
Local Accountable Care Partnership – working across whole system 

During the review meeting, the Director of Public Heal
[...]

O
U

N
C

IL

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Joint Report of the Executive 
Director Core and the 
Executive Director Place

HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT – DRAFT BUDGET 2019/20 & HOUSING 
CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2019-2024

1. Purpose of report

1.1 This report provides a summary of:-

(i) The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) draft budget for 2019/20 (Section 4);
(ii) The HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) (Section 5);
(iii) The HRA 30 Year Business Plan (Section 6);
(iv) Use of the HRA Reserves and Berneslai Homes Surplus (Section 7); and
(v) The 2019 to 2024 proposed capital investment programme (Section 8).

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that:

(i) the Housing Revenue Account Draft Budget for 2019/20 be 
approved, with any final amendments / additions being delegated to 
the Cabinet Spokesperson for Place and the Executive Director for 
Place in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesman for Core 
Services and the Service Director - Finance (S151);

(ii) a rent reduction in line with Government’s rent policy be approved;

(iii) there is no proposed change to non-dwelling rents, service charges 
and heating charges;

(iv) the 2019/20 Berneslai Homes Management Fee at paragraph 4.17 is 
approved with any final amendments / additions delegated to the 
Cabinet Spokesperson for Place and the Service Director, Culture & 
Housing in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesman for Core 
Services and the Service Director - Finance (S151);
 

(v) the 2019/20 Berneslai Homes Management Fee for Gypsy & 
Traveller Sites, charged to the Authority’s General Fund, at 
paragraph 4.20 is approved;

(vi) the HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy as set out in Section 5 
and Appendix B be noted;

(vii) the 30 HRA Business Plan as set out in Section 6 be noted;

(viii) the HRA Reserves Strategy, outlined in Section 7 be noted;

Page 51

Cab.9.1.2019/11



(ix) Cabinet approve the proposed increase in the HRA minimum 
working balance to £5.2M (paragraph 7.9 refers);

(x) the Council Housing Capital Investment programme for 2019/20 be 
approved and the indicative programme for 2020/21 through 2023-
24, outlined in Section 8 be noted; 

(xi) Cabinet approve, in principle, the Housing Growth Investment 
schemes, funded from a combination of HRA Reserves and BH 
Surplus, as detailed in Appendix E. (Subject to individual reports in 
line with the Council’s governance arrangements); and

(xii) individual housing growth schemes are subject to the appropriate 
planning regulations.

3. Introduction

3.1 This report sets out the proposed 2019/20 HRA draft budget, the HRA Medium 
Term Financial Strategy including use of HRA reserves, and the 2019/20 
through 2023/24 Housing Capital Investment Programme.

3.2 The responsibility for financial management and monitoring of the HRA 
transferred back to the Authority from Berneslai Homes’ finance team, 
effective from the 1st April 2018.

3.3 Upon transfer, a fundamental review was undertaken reflecting the Council’s 
social landlord responsibilities together with the Council’s wider strategic 
housing aspirations. This was set within the overall context of nationally 
emerging issues such as the implications developing from the Social Housing 
Green Paper, the impact of the full roll out of Universal Credit and the impact 
moving forwards of both the change in use of 1-4-1 receipts and the 
abolishment of the HRA debt cap.

4. Draft 2019/20 HRA Revenue Budget and Framework for 2020/21 Budget

2019/20 Key Budget Assumptions

4.1 A number of assumptions have been built into the 2019/20 budget, the key 
areas are summarised below:

 Average housing stock of 18,306 dwellings;
 No requirement for new external borrowing; 
 3.0% of rent income for the bad debt provision;
 1.05% rent loss due to voids;
 2.0% CPI inflation rate.

Rent Po
[...]
50 - -

- 1.715 10.798 4.800 17.313 13.600 3.713 -

0.233 12.712 12.950 5.530 31.425 19.175 3.713 8.537

SPLIT AS PER APPENDIX D:

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 TOTAL
HRA 

RESERVES
BH SURPLUS OTHER

£M £M £M £M £M

New Build 0.230 5.852 8.674 3.900 18.656 10.431 3.463 4.762

Acquisitions 0.003 5.742 2.786 0.730 9.261 5.569 - 3.692

Other Housing Growth 0.000 1.118 1.490 0.900 3.508 3.175 0.250 0.083

0.233 12.712 12.950 5.530 31.425 19.175 3.713 8.537

less already spent (0.233)

18.942

FUNDED FROM:
S

C
H

E
M

E
S

 R
E

Q
U

IR
IN

G
 

A
P

P
R

O
V

A
L

 IN
 P

R
IN

IC
P

L
E

FUNDED FROM:

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan.

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR PLACE

BARNSLEY HOMES STANDARD PROGRAMME FOR 2019/20

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform Cabinet of and seek approval for the release of Berneslai Homes 
Standard programmes delivered through the Property Repairs and Improvement 
Partnership and tendered elemental works programmes.   

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

i. Cabinet approve the eight main Barnsley Homes Standard 
schemes and two elemental schemes, releasing resources as 
detailed in this report; and

ii. Cabinet authorises Berneslai Homes to progress schemes 
within the Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership 
contract or to appoint a suitable contractor for proposed 
elemental schemes and following a procurement exercise and 
containment of costs within the approved sums.

iii. That Cabinet note the added social value delivered by the 
Property Repairs and Improvement Partnership as set out at 
paragraph 5.1 including use of directly employed local staff 
and 30 directly employed apprentices. 

3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Council first met the Decent Homes Standard for all its stock in December 
2010, having delivered a £300M programme between 2004 
[...]
med accordingly.   
 
2.2 The Head of Highways and Engineering and The Executive Director of Core 

Services and Solicitor to the Council be authorised to make and implement the 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) as originally published. 

 
3. Introduction/Background 
 
3.1 On 17

th
 April 2018 approval was given to publish a TRO promoting ‘no waiting at any 

time’ restrictions on parts of Great Cliffe Road, Dodworth. See officer delegated 
report attached at Appendix 1. 
 

3.2 The proposals were published in May 2018 and one objection was received.  
 
4. Consideration of Objections  

 
As a result of advertising the proposals there is one outstanding objection to 
consider.  The objector raised three main concerns, these are listed below along with 
the Head of Highways & Engineering’s comments in response in bold.  
 

 

• (Location of objector: Great Cliffe Court) “We are unaware of any accidents 
involving any vehicles in the past 12 years, why are the parking restrictions 
subject to change at this time?” 
 
response: Installing waiting restrictions does not solely depend on the 
amount of personal injury collisions that have occurred. The proposals 

Page 99

Cab.9.1.2019/13



have been designed due to indiscriminate parking affecting HGVs and 
other large vehicles using Great Cliffe Road. 
 

• “All roads on the other three industrial estates in Dodworth have exactly the 
same parking allowances as Great Cliffe Road”  
 

response: Local businesses in the area have raised concerns that 
motorists parking on both sides of the carriageway of Great Cliffe Road 
are causing significant problems for larger vehicles accessing their 
business units. At present no concerns have been raised from other 
industrial estates located in Dodworth.  

 

• “We have been occupants of Great Cliffe Court, adjacent to Great Cliffe Road 
since 2006 with no alterations to the parking arrangements. There have also 
been no alterations to the structural makeup of the proposed a
[...]
9.1.2019/5)
	Appendix 1

	6. Representation on Berneslai Homes Board (Cab.9.1.2019/6)
	7. Council Tax Base (Cab.9.1.2019/7)
	Appendix A

	8. Business Rates - Calculation of the Authority's Local Share (Cab.9.1.2019/8)
	9. Business Rates - Local Discretionary Relief Scheme - Retail Relief Scheme 2019/2020 and 2020/2021 (Cab.9.1.2019/9)
	10. Strategic Risk Register Review (Cab.9.1.2019/10)
	Appendix 2

	11. Housing Revenue Account Draft Budget 2019/20 (Cab.9.1.2019/11)
	Appendices

	12. Barnsley Homes Standard Programme 2019/20 (Cab.9.1.2019/12)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	13. Great Cliffe Road, Dodworth - Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Consideration of Objection (Cab.9.1.2019/13)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Sheets and Views
	APPENDIX  2



	14. Provisional Education Outcomes in Barnsley (2018) (Cab.9.1.2019/14)

	Text1: Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 9 January 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Franklin, Daniel Griffin, Pourali, Saunders 
and Tattersall
 

154. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillor Pourali declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute Numbers 159, 164 and 
165 in her capacity as a Berneslai Homes Board Member.

155. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 
12th December, 2018 had been called in.

156. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th December, 2018 (Cab.9.1.2019/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12th December, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

157. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.9.1.2019/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the week ending 21st December, 2018 were noted.

158. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.9.1.2019/5) 

RESOLVED that the report notifying receipt of the following electronic petition be 
noted and the recommended actions for response be endorsed:-

(a) Containing the electronic signatures of 2,643 signatories, in respect of an 
objection to the proposal for the new gyratory system at Dodworth 
Road/Pogmoor Road, affecting Penny Pie Park.

The petition relates to planning application 2018/0965 but was received too 
late for consideration under the consultation process.  However, the receipt of 
the petition was referred to when Planning Regulatory Board considered the 
application on 18th December, 2018.  It should be noted that the issues raised 
in the petition were largely covered in the representations section of the report 
considered by the Board.



2

Cabinet Spokesperson without Portfolio

159. Representation on Berneslai Homes Board (Cab.9.1.2019/6) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 7TH FEBRUARY, 2019 that approval be 
given to the nomination of Councillor Makinson to the Berneslai Homes Board.

Core Services Spokesperson

160. Council Tax Base (Cab.9.1.2019/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for the year 2019/20, as detailed 
in the report now submitted, be approved;

(ii) that the Council Tax Base for the year 2019/20 shall be 64,081.54.  This figure 
has been calculated in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of 
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012;

(iii) that calculated in accordance with the above regulations, the Council Tax 
Base for the year 2019/20 in respect of each Parish being listed in the table 
below; and

  Parish Area (by Area Code)
Band D 

equivalent 
chargeable 
properties

95% of Band D 
equivalent 

chargeable 
properties

Penistone 4,414.20 4,193.49
Billingley 97.20 92.34
Great Houghton 665.00 631.75
Little Houghton 195.60 185.82
Shafton 962.60 914.47
High Hoyland 69.50 66.02
Hunshelf 163.30 155.14
Langsett 109.00 103.55
Cawthorne 615.60 584.82
Dunford 251.40 238.83
Gunthwaite and Ingbirchworth 291.40 276.83
Thurgoland 754.70 716.96
Tankersley 634.90 603.15
Wortley 315.90 300.11
Oxspring 469.50 446.03
Silkstone 1,213.60 1,152.92
Stainborough 161.40 153.33
Barnsley and other Non-Parish areas 56,069.45 53,265.98
Total 67,454.25 64,081.54



3

(iv) that the empty property premium be increased to 100% as outlined in 
paragraph 5.4 of the report.

161. Business Rates - Calculation of the Authority's Local Share (Cab.9.1.2019/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the process for estimating the retained Business Rate Local Share for 
2019/20, as set out in the report submitted, be noted;

(ii) that the ‘local share’ for Barnsley be £22.814m (excluding S31 Grants) in line 
with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS); and

(ii) that the final submission be approved by the Service Director Finance – S151 
Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Core Services.

162. Business Rates - Local Discretionary Relief Scheme - Retail Relief Scheme 
2019/2020 and 2020/2021 (Cab.9.1.2019/9) 

RESOLVED that approval be given to update the existing Local Discretionary 
Business Rate Relief Scheme to reflect the changes recently announced in the 2018 
Autumn Budget, as detailed at Section 4.3 to 4.7 of the report.

163. Strategic Risk Register Review (Cab.9.1.2019/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that it be noted that the high level strategic risks articulated within the Strategic 
Risk Register, as set out in Appendix 2 of the report, fully reflects the current 
position of the Council; and

(ii) that consideration be given to the content of the report and the Authority 
continues to commit to support the Corporate Risk Management process and 
the embedding of a Risk Management culture within the organisation.

Core Services and Place Spokespersons

164. Housing Revenue Account Draft Budget 2019/20 and Housing Capital 
Investment 2019 - 2024 (Cab.9.1.2019/11) 

RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 7TH FEBRUARY, 2019:-

(i) that the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Draft Budget for 2019/20, as 
detailed in the report now submitted, be approved, with any final 
amendments/additions being delegated to the Cabinet Spokesperson for 
Place and the Executive Director Place in consultation with the Cabinet 
Spokesperson for Core Services and the Service Director Finance - S151 
Officer;

(ii) that a rent reduction in line with Government’s rent policy be approved;



4

(iii) that no change be made to non-dwelling rents, service charges and heating 
charges;

(iv) that the 2019/20 Berneslai Homes Management Fee at paragraph 4.17 be 
approved with any final amendments/additions delegated to the Cabinet 
Spokesperson for Place and the Service Director Culture and Housing in 
consultation with the Cabinet Spokesperson for Core Services and the Service 
Director Finance – S151 Officer;

(v) that the 2019/20 Berneslai Homes Management Fee for Gypsy and Traveller 
Sites, charged to the Authority’s General Fund, detailed at paragraph 4.20 be 
approved;

(vi) that the HRA Medium Term Financial Strategy, as set out in Section 5 and 
Appendix B, be noted;

(vii) that the 30 Year HRA Business Plan, as set out in Section 6, be noted;

(viii) that the HRA Reserves Strategy, outlined in Section 7 of the report, be noted;

(ix) that the proposed increase in the HRA minimum working balance to £5.2m 
(referred to in paragraph 7.9) be approved;

(x) that the Council Housing Capital Investment programme for 2019/20 be 
approved and the indicative programme for 2020/21 through 2023-24, as 
outlined in Section 8, be noted;

(xi) that approval be given, in principle, to the Housing Growth Investment 
schemes, funded from a combination of HRA Reserves and Berneslai Homes 
Surplus, as detailed in Appendix E. (Subject to individual reports in line with 
the Council’s governance arrangements); and

(xii) that individual Housing Growth schemes be subject to the appropriate 
planning regulations.

Place Spokesperson

165. Barnsley Homes Standard Programme 2019/20 (Cab.9.1.2019/12) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the eight main Barnsley Homes Standard schemes and two elemental 
schemes, releasing resources as detailed in the report now submitted, be 
approved;

(ii) that Berneslai Homes be authorised to progress schemes within the Property 
Repairs and Improvement Partnership contract or to appoint a suitable 
contractor for proposed elemental schemes following a procurement exercise 
and containment of costs within the approved sums; and



5

(iii) that the added social value delivered by the Property Repairs and 
Improvement Partnership, as set out at paragraph 5.1, including use of directly 
employed local staff and 30 directly employed apprentices be noted.

166. Great Cliffe Road, Dodworth - Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Consideration of 
Objection (Cab.9.1.2019/13) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the objection received to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce 
‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions on parts of Great Cliffe Road, Dodworth be 
overruled for the reasons set out in the report and the objector be informed 
accordingly; and

(ii) that the Head of Highways and Engineering and the Executive Director Core 
Services and Solicitor to the Council be authorised to make and implement the 
Traffic Regulation Order as originally published.

People (Achieving Potential) Spokesperson

167. Provisional Education Outcomes in Barnsley (2018) (Cab.9.1.2019/14) 

RESOLVED that the provisional education outcomes in the Borough for 2018 and the 
actions to be taken to improve the progress of all categories of pupils at each Stage 
of the National Curriculum be noted.

…………………………….
Chair


